

**FIR No. 245/19**  
**PS R.K. Puram**  
**State Vs. Vavlu**

17.02.2020

Present: Sh. R.K. Khandelwal, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Sh. A.K. Sahu, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for accused Vavlu.

Ld. Counsel for accused submitted that applicant has already been granted bail vide order dated 23.01.2020 however accused is of very poor background and not in a position to arrange surety for such a huge amount and filed an application for reduction of surety amount and to release accused on personal bond so that he can arrange the surety.

Ld. Addl. PP however submits that there are no grounds to entertain the present application.

Heard. The accused was granted bail vide order dated 23.01.2020 however not able to furnish the bail bonds. In view thereof, the surety amount is reduced from Rs. 25,000/- to Rs. 10,000/-. However, the accused at this stage is directed to be released on executing personal bond in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- with direction to produce surety on the next date.

Application disposed of accordingly.

FSL report not filed. Director, FSL is directed to file FSL report be next date.

List the mater for filing of FSL report, arguments on charge and production of surety for 07.03.2020.

**(Ajay Kumar Jain)**  
Special Judge-NDPS  
New Delhi/17.02.2020