

**SC 506/2019**  
**STATE Vs. VAVLU**  
**FIR No. 245/19**  
**PS R. K. Puram**  
**06.09.2025**

Present: Dr. Satish Shukla, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused produced from JC.

It is submitted by accused that Ld. LAC was appointed to represent him in the present case, however, the Ld. LAC has stopped appearing in the present matter. It is further submitted by accused that he does not have wherewithal to engage a private counsel and fresh LAC may be appointed to represent him.

Let the copy of the present order be sent to Ld. Secretary, DLSA, PHC, New Delhi alongwith a request to appoint Ld. LAC for the accused, on or before the NDOH.

PW Retd. ACP S. K. Kain and HC Kuldeep are discharged unexamined due to want of legal representation on behalf of the accused. Let diet money be paid to Retd. SK Kain.

Fresh summons be issued to PW Retd. ACP S. K. Kain, HC Kuldeep and MHCM along-with entire case property for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **06.03.2026**.

**(Atul Ahlawat)**  
**ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi**  
**06.09.2025**